Real estate properties of entities in which the Fund holds ownership interests consist of land

developed with a commercial building generating income. Therefore, an income approach, specifically

the discounted cash flow (DCF) method, was elected considering the purpose of the valuation, the

characteristics of the properties, and available market information. The market value of the property

determined using this method comprises the gross present value (GPV) of expected income flow from

the property at the market rate of return (discount rate).

Sensitivity analysis of significant unobservable inputs

The following significant unobservable inputs were identified as part of the sensitivity analysis: ERV

(estimated rental value) and discount rate. For both of these inputs, the values of the change from the

starting values considered in the asset valuation were selected and the sensitivity of the fair value of

the asset to the change in these inputs was subsequently modelled. For the ERC, the following

change values were chosen: -5%, 0% and +5%; for the discount rate, the following change values

were chosen: -5%, 0% and +5%.

31 December 2022

Office/Prague Min Max Avg.

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per

month

14 25 19.5

Discount rate (%) 5.70% 7.70% 6.70%

Retail/Prague Min Max Avg.

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per

month

80 225 153

Discount rate (%) 5.25% 5.95% 5.60%

Generali Real Estate Fund CEE a.s., investiční fond

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

37

Hotel/Prague Min Max Avg.

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per

month

15 17.5 16.25

Discount rate (%) 6% 6% 6%

Office/Warsaw Min Max Avg.

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per

month

19.17 21.19 20.18

Discount rate (%) 6.20% 10.20% 6.45%

Office/Brno Min Max Avg.

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per

month

10.50 10.50 10.50

Discount rate (%) 8.70% 8.70% 8.70%

31 December 2021

Office/Prague Min Max Avg.

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per
month

14 24 18.5

Discount rate (%)
5.20% 5.95% 5.58%

Retail/Prague Min Max Avg.

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per
month

75 150 112.5

Discount rate
5.20% 5.45% 5.33%

Generali Real Estate Fund CEE a.s., investiční fond

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

38

Hotel/Prague Min Max Avg.

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per
month

17.5 17.5 17.5

Discount rate (%)
5.2% 5.2% 5.2%

Office/Warsaw Min Max Avg.

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per
month()

19 21 20

Discount rate (%)
5.70% 8.20% 6.54%

Office/Brno Min Max Avg.

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per
month

€10.26 €10.26 €10.26

Discount rate (%)
7.45% 7.45% 7.45%

Generali Real Estate Fund CEE a.s., investiční fond

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

39

31 December 2022

In CZK thousands

Segment Location
Fair value as

at 31 Dec 2022

Discount rate Δ -0,5% Discount rate Δ 0% Discount rate Δ 0,5%

ERV: Δ
-5%

ERV: Δ
0%

ERV: Δ
+5%

ERV: Δ
-5%

ERV: Δ
0%

ERV: Δ
+5%

ERV: Δ
-5%

ERV: Δ
0%

ERV: Δ
+5%

Office Prague 5,248,660 5,978,284 6,407,362 6,836,441 4,877,499 5,248,660 5,620,344 4,011,921 4,338,038 4,664,155

Retail Prague 410,910 467,714 496,767 525,820 385,394 410,910 435,039 321,644 343,208 364,773